The Santa Barbara Athletic Round Table is thrilled to host the

2019 Hall of Fame Banquet on Monday, October 14th.
It will be the 52nd annual Hall of Fame ceremony.

Santa Barbara

Athletic Round Table

For over fifty years our organization has supported student athletes in the greater Santa
Barbara area. Each year we have been able to give more than 1,000 student athletes and
coaches a well deserved pat on the back and extra encouragement to help them become
better citizens. To this day we have no paid staff and no office. All your support goes
directly to the student athletes.

Federal Tax Identification Number: 95-3174198
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Welcome & Opening Remarks
Ken Newendorp, SBART President

Master of Ceremonies
Barry Punzal, Noozhawk Sports Editor

Hall of Fame Inductees
Mandy Bible

Dax Holdren

Thalia Ormsby

Sara Ovadia

Tim Triguiero

Abe Jahadhmy

Greg Tebbe

Closing Remarks
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We hope you will patronize our many business friends and sponsors listed in this
program. It is their generosity, along with that of our guests this evening, that contributes
to the development of our athletic community and to the lives of our student-athletes.

Cover photos courtesy of the inductees and their families.

Program articles and athlete bios by Barry Punzal and Santa Barbara Athletic Round Table Board of Directors
Program layout and design by Boone Graphics

Printing by Boone Graphics

Audio-Video production by Moray Reels

Program Director: Rob Butson, Jensen’s Audio Visual




SAVE THE DATE

Future SBART Events honoring community athletes and sports.

Monday, February 3, 2020
GIRLS AND WOMEN IN SPORTS LUNCH
Earl Warren Show Grounds
11:30 - 1:30

Monday, March 16, 2020
MARCH MADNESS
Cabrillo Bath House
5:30 - 8:00 PM

Wednesday, May 20, 2020
EVENING WITH THE ATHLETES

Marjorie Luke Theater

5:30 - 7:30 PM




Ken's Hall of Fame Message

Welcome to the 2019 SBART Hall of Fame event
where we honor some of the best and brightest
athletes Santa Barbara has created. For the last 51
years, the SBART has been recognizing athletes in
our community for their hard work and dedication
both on the field of play and in the classroom.

Thank you to all in attendance tonight for showing
your support for our local athletes, coaches,
community leaders, sports media and the Santa
Barbara Athletic Round Table.

| would like to take this opportunity to recognize
all the hard-working members of the SBART Board
of Directors. The SBART has no paid staff; we are
truly a “working board” with countless committee
meetings, luncheons and long hours spent, coupled

with the financial generosity of our sponsors and
members, to keep the SBART mission moving forward.

I'd like to give a very hearty thank you to our local sports media for covering our luncheons,
working together to honor our student-athletes with weekly and end-of-year awards and for
publicly sharing all of the great sports stories from our high schools and colleges each and every
day.

| have the good fortune of growing up in Santa Barbara and participated both as an athlete and
coach at multiple local schools. I'm constantly amazed at the quality of human beings who make
up our sporting community. Our focus on developing the whole person rather than just the athlete
is evident with the incredible group of people we are inducting tonight.

Lastly I'd like to acknowledge and thank Bob Dinaberg & our Hall of Fame Nomination
Committee. The committee receives nominations from the community and schools and works
diligently to choose an incredible slate of inductees every year. |'m excited to honor the diverse
group of athletes, coach, and community leader being inducted this year.

Sincerely,
Ken Newendorp
President
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Founders

More than five decades ago, Jerry Harwin and
Caesar Uyesaka sipped coffee at Caesar’s
Restaurant, talking about the need for a sports
group in Santa Barbara that could help the
local athletic community in times of need.

After Jerry and Caesar shared a couple more
coffee breaks together, the Santa Barbara
Athletic Round Table was born. Its motto: The
advancement and betterment of all sports and
athletics in the greater Santa Barbara area.

The SBART got off to a fast start. Its first
organizational meeting was held at Santa
Barbara’s East Beach on January 25, 1968.
Hundreds of people attended this meeting,
and over 200 joined that evening as Charter
Members. The SBART's first annual banquet
was held at Santa Barbara City College on
June 22, 1968. Through membership dues,
contributions, fundraising events and local
foundations, the Round Table has raised more
than $2 million for local athletics.

Harry’s Plaza Café was the site of the SBART's
first press luncheon held on September14,
1970. The luncheons, initiated by the new
president, Bill Bertka, were similar to a
“Monday Morning Quarterback Club.” All
area schools were represented by the head
coaches of the sports in season. For over four
decades the SBART luncheons have been
held at Harry’s every Monday, attended by
standing-room-only crowds.

Since its first meeting back in 1968, the Santa
Barbara Athletic Round Table has helped
thousands of individuals and organizations by
raising funds to support their athletic programs.
The Round Table is proud to help student-
athletes at all levels compete in events they
would otherwise not have been able to attend.
It is with our deepest regards and warmest
thanks that we acknowledge and celebrate the
vision and hard work of our founders, Caesar
Uyesaka, Jerry Harwin and Bill Bertka.

(Santa Barbara

Athletic Round Table

Mission
Statement

The mission of the Santa Barbara Athletic Round Table is to
recognize and support athletic participation as an important
means of fostering discipline, teamwork, self-respect, personal
responsibility, and camaraderie.

The SBART provides a public forum for area athletic coaches
and athletes; grants financial support to organizations, teams,
and individuals to further their participation in sports; and
publicly honors athletic performance, scholastic achievement

and exemplary ethical behavior.



Founders & Past Presidents

Bill Bertka Jerry Harwin Caesar Uyesaka
Founder Founder Founder
Jerry Harwin 1968-70 Joe Howell 1999-01
Bill Bertka 1970-72 Chris Casebeeer 2001-03
Larry Crandell 1972-74 Marc Gamberdella 2003-05
Bill Blythe 1974-80 Barry Taugher 2005-07
Craig Case 1980-85 Rick Wilson 2007-09
Bob Huhn 1985-89 Catharine Manset Morreale 2009-11
Dick Mires 1989-91 Rich Hanna 2011-13
David Pintard 1991-93 Laurie Leighty 2013-15
Paul Menzel 1993-95 Cara Gamberdella 2015-17
Joan Russell-Price 1995-97 Gene Deering 2017-19

Tim Tremblay 1997-99

Board of Directors 2019-20

Gary Cunningham Chairman of the Board
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Alison Bernal President Bryan Cornet Secretary
Ken Newendorp President-Elect Ed Aronchick Treasurer
Paul Bradford John McCutcheon
Dan Brennan Richard Mires*
Rocco Constantino Pat Moorhouse-MacPhee
Gene Deering™* Tino Munoz
Bob Dinaberg Diane O'Brien
Jason Donnelly David Pintard*
Marc Gamberdella™ Jay Smith
Cara Gamberdella™ John Stoney
Rich Hanna™ Mike Warren
Rick Hubbard Jason Wilson
Joe Howell Rick Wilson™
Laurie Leighty*
Scott Lindberg

*Past President
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Platinum Members $2 500 level

Tully Ramsaur

Ernesto & Kathy Quiroz

Noozhawk

Union Bank

American Riviera Bank

Cottage Hospital

WFG National Title

George Page Foundation

Paul Menzel

Founder's Circle Members $1.000 eve

Peter Jordano
Mick Luckhurst

Chad & Ginny Dreier

Stevens and Associates

Bank of the Sierra

Volentine Foundation

Mosher Foundation
Keith Berry

Regal Members $250 leve

Ann Sonstelie
Anthony Crenshaw
Arjun McAvoy
Barbara Ford
Barry Liker
Bob & Holly Murphy
Bolden Brace
Bruce Micheel
Cara Gamberdella
Carl & Karen Peus
Darryll Dewan
David Hoffman
Dexter Goodell
Diane & Joe O’Brien
Donald & Anita Barry
Donn Bernstein
Dr. Dan Brennan
Dr. Frank Gamberdella
Dr. Richard Ryu MD
Gene Deering
George & Cathy Rempe
Guy Rivera

Howell, Moore & Gough LLP

Jay Borgeson
Jeff McCune

John Davis

Jon Lee
Jon Sonstelie
Karen Griffith
Kelly Jensen

Ken Preston

Lad Handelman
Laurie Leighty

Linda Seals
Louis Manzo
Mark & Sharon Basham
Matt & Selena English
Mr Joe Talarico
Mr. Bill Peeples
Mr. Bob Archer
Mr. Bob Dinaberg
Mr. Bob Huhn
Mr. David Borgatello
Mr. Dick Jensen
Mr. Gary Cunningham
Mr. Jay Smith
Mr. Jeff Nelson
Mr. Joel A. Kaufman
Mr. Joel Garbarino

Mr. Michael & Marni Cooney

Mr. Mike Warren
Mr. Paul Uyesaka

Mr. Randy Rowse
Mr. Richard Mires
Mr. Roger Whalen
Mr. Steve Brown
Mr. Steve Hyslop
Mr. Tim Tremblay
Ms. Diane Barrickman
Mes. Janis Ingham
Ms. Joan Russell-Price
Ms. Pat Moorhouse
Paul Gamberdella
Renee Grubb
Richard Schroeder
Ron Dickman
Scott Lindberg
Steven Zelko, MD
Thomas Luria
Tim McGaughey
Tim Nightingale
Vaughn Wipf DDS
William & Joan Oakley
William & Meredith Brace
Leann Ashton
Dr. Richard Fulton, MD

*Memberships as of 9/1/19. This list may be incomplete due to renewals and/or timing. Our apologies for any omissions.
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2019

HALL OF FAME

INDOUGCTEE

MANDY BIBLE

Outstanding Athlete

It's only fitting that Mandy Bible still holds all of the assist records from her time competing in
volleyball at Saint Mary’s College from 2003-2007. The recurring theme of her amateur,
professional, and coaching careers has been helping others even as she earned many incredible
individual awards. One of her coaches shared, “Mandy has always been wise...Friends seek out
her advice. She has been a reliable source of wisdom for me for many years, even when | was
her coach.” From her current role as assistant coach at Saint Mary's to coaching young children
while competing in Europe to her many accomplishments on the court, it's clear that her impact
on the game is more than significant and is only growing with time.

Mandy was a Channel League MVP, First Team Channel League in both volleyball and basketball,
and recalls earning Round Table Player of the Week and Player of the Year honors while attending
San Marcos High School from 1999 to 2003. Her coach still marvels at the way she walked
onto his court as a freshman into a team with undefeated, gifted seniors with CIF finals experience
and only needed about half an hour to earn her way from tryouts to the JV court and then on to
the varsity team.

Continuing her education and volleyball career at Saint Mary’s College, she earned degrees in
Kinesiology and Anthropology and racked up an impressive list of accolades, including All-WCC
Selections both athletic and academic, two time NCAA Player of the Week honors, the McKeon
Award for top student athlete, and Hall of Fame inductions for both Saint Mary’s and the West
Coast Conference. Her total assists count of 5,362 and assists per game average of 12.47 still
adorn the record books at Saint Mary’s. She cites her proudest athletic achievement as defeating
Cal on their home floor to advance to the Sweet 16 of the NCAA tournament in 2004.

She competed professionally in Slovenia and Austrig, finishing in the top three of league competition
in four out of five years. She was voted Slovenia’s best setter in 2014, again earning recognition
for her assists. She met her husband, Uros, in Slovenia and they now return several times per year
with their son Kai to visit family. Mandy shared that her toughest moment was losing her mother
to brain cancer during her senior year at Saint Mary's, but like a true leader and teammate, she
didn’t miss a game despite the difficult challenge she was facing off the court.

Mandy’s coaches rave about her, describing her as “kind, sincere, direct...simply tough” and
“destined for greatness.” That destiny has already been realized, and she will surely surpass all
expectations as she continues to build her legacy.



DAX HOLDREN

Outstanding Athlete

Dax Holdren is synonymous with volleyball in Santa Barbara and his personal and professional
achievements remain an inspiration to this day for those toiling on the hot beach sand. He's always
been a well-rounded athlete since his days at San Marcos High School. Halfway through his time
there, he made the switch from baseball to volleyball. After building on his high school successes at
Santa Barbara City College, he decided to join forces with former Royal teammate Todd Rogers to
set out on a professional beach volleyball career. Joining the AVP in 1997, the pair quickly made a
name for themselves earning Rookie of the Year honors. The duo had eight wins together, including a
World Tour victory in 2000, five AVPtitles, and a fifth-place finish in the 2001 World Championships.

He later partnered with Eric Fonoimoana on the AVP tour for two seasons, and they were considered
the dominant force in the game, almost guaranteed to represent the United States at the upcoming
2004 Olympic games. A knee injury sidetracked Holdren in 2003 and his Olympic dream seemed
to be slipping away. However, his dedication to his craft and determination to rehab and come back
stronger surprised the volleyball world. He joined up with a similarly hard-working and scrappy
partner in Stein Metzger and they made a late run for the Olympic team. Not only did they earn
a silver medal at the 2003 Beach Volleyball World Championships in Rio de Janeiro, but they also
secured one of the two coveted spots on the US Olympic Team for the following year. Atthe 2004
Summer Olympics in Athens, Greece, Dax represented his community proudly and earned a fifth-
place finish.

Over his professional career, Holdren had 14 total wins on the AVP tour and found great success
on the international stage. For a local little league convert who only started playing volleyball his
junior year of high school to reach such heights in the sport only proves how drive, determination,
and persistence can pay off in a big way. He continues to be a force in the athletics, helping local
youth volleyball and basketball leagues in Santa Barbara where he lives with his wife, Jen, and their
two children, Kobe and Ellis.
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THALIA ORMSBY

Outstanding Athlete

When reviewing the athletic achievements of Thalia Ormsby in water polo, what jumps off the page
most is the consistency of her excellence. For the better part of a decade, her biography is littered
with All-American selections, First Team season and championship tournament honors, scoring streaks,
and victories with Team USA on the international stage. Beyond her individual achievements, even
more impressive perhaps are her continued efforts to build the sport as a volunteer youth water polo
coach and club coach in Southern California.

Thalia attended Santa Barbara High School where she lettered four years in water polo and three in
swimming under coach Mark Walsh. She earned an incredible number of MVP honors for Channel
League, CIF Division Il, Southern California Championships, and with the National Youth Team. A four
time All-American and two-time Santa Barbara Athletic Round Table Athlete of the Year, Ormsby s
trophy case was overflowing even before she matriculated to UCLA for her university career.

To nobody's surprise, Thalia's list of accolades only continued to grow with the Bruins. She contributed
early as a freshman, scoring goals at the MPSF Championships and the NCAA semifinals. As a
sophomore she almost doubled her goal count from the previous year and led the team with 23
assists. Taking off 2003 as a redshirt to train with the US National Team, she helped the Americans
win first place at the Holiday Cup, Pan American Games, and FINA World Championships. 2004
was another redshirt year at UCLA, but this time the challenge was representing the US on the biggest
stage. Thalia scored against Italy at the Athens Olympic games and cites the team’s comeback to
win the bronze medal after a heartbreaking loss in the semi-finals as both her proudest achievement
and toughest moment in her athletic career.

Thalia returned to UCLA and packed the last few empty corners of her trophy case in 2005, racking
up First Team AWPCA All-American and First Team All-NCAA and All-MPSF Tournament honors. She
led the team in field saves with 19, was second in steals with 69, and second in goals with 53 for the
season. She now works as a 6th grade teacher in Del Mar, CA, and surfs, swims, and competes in
triathlons. She brings the same passion and excellence witnessed throughout her career to raising
her family with her spouse, Brett Ormsby, and to her work as an educator.



SARA OVADIA

Outstanding Athlete

Leadership is a quality that is valued highly by coaches and teammates alike, and this inductee to
the Hall of Fame has it in spades. Sara Ovadia not only led by example during her high school,
collegiate, and professional golfing career, but now guides student athletes as a coach. She's never
backed down from a challenge, and her accomplishments on and off the course speak for themselves.

Afour-year letter winner at Dos Pueblos High School and team captain in her senior year, Sara was
not only a Channel League champion, but also helped the team earn four CIF Northern Division
titles and two CIF Southern Section titles. During these years, she competed on the American Junior
Golf Association Tour, earning two fifth-place finishes.

Her dedication to her craft and her education continued at Columbia University where she not only
earned a double major in Philosophy and History, but also served in the leadership role of Team
Captain from her sophomore year through graduation. Her proudest achievement came in 2007
when she was the Ivy League Individual Champion and helped the Lions capture the Ivy League
Team Championship. Even in victory, she had to overcome the challenge and disappointment of
just missing out on qualifying for the 2007 NCAA National Championship, citing that moment as the
toughest in her competitive career. She was a Connie S. Maniatty Award Finalist for Outstanding
Senior Student-Athlete and was the first golfer to be inducted in the Columbia Athletics Hall of Fame.

Sara played professionally on the LPGA’s developmental tour over the course of four years and
has continued competing to this day in SCPGA club professional tournaments. She qualified for the
LPGA Safeway Classic in Portland, Oregon and became the first golfer from Columbia University
to compete in an LPGA tournament. Most recently, she’s earned SCPGA Women's Matchplay
Champion titles in 2017 and 2018 and was the 2018 SCPGA Women's Team Champion and

Associate Player of the Year.

Despite the effort and time commitment it takes to compete professionally, Sara continues to display
her strong work ethic as an assistant coach for the Girl’s Golf and Basketball teams at Santa Ynez
High School and as a golf professional at La Purisima Golf Course in Lompoc, CA. She lives with
her wife, Ashley Coelho, in Buellton, CA and continues to make her mark as a leader, competitor,
and incredible asset to our community.
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TIM TRIGUIERD

Outstanding Athlete

Tim Trigueiro, Santa Barbara native and tennis champion, is continuing a family legacy of athletic
success by following his father and high school coach, Jack Trigueiro, into the Santa Barbara Athletic
Round Table Hall of Fame. Even after his triumphant competitive career, Tim has further made his
mark on the US tennis community by teaching the game at all levels for the past 25 years. Longtime
coach and friend, Larry Mousouris, describes him as a “fearless competitor” but also shared, “The
thing | value most about Tim is how loyal he is and what a genuinely caring person he is.”

Tim attended Santa Barbara High School and was a 4-time Channel League Champion, MVP in
both singles and team competitions, CIF Individual Finalist, and an Ojai Interscholastic Champion.
Even at this age, he was making a name for himself on the national stage. In 1984, he reached the
round of 16 at the United States open and in 1985 represented the US in singles and doubles at the
French Open, Wimbledon, and the United States Open. Most impressively, he won seven straight
matches at the 1985 US Open to take the World Junior Championship fitle.

Coming out of high school, he was the #1 college recruit in the United States and decided to attend
UCLA. In his freshman year, he played singles and doubles and helped the Bruins reach a perfect
10-0 Pac 10 season. In 1987, he led the team to a NCAA Division 1 final berth. Later transferring
to Southern Methodist University, he became the S.E.C. individual singles and doubles champion.
Graduating in 1990, Tim went on to play 5 years on the ATP World Tour, traveling extensively and
competing professionally at the US Open and the Wimbledon Championships.

After spending twenty years in Santa Monica working in real estate and as a financial advisor, Tim
and his wife Sarah returned to our community and currently live in Carpinteria. Tim coached as
a volunteer at both Loyola Marymount University and at Santa Barbara High School. The Santa
Barbara Athletic Round Table is honored to induct into our Hall of Fame one of the best tennis players
ever from this area.



ABE JAHADHMY

Outstanding Coach

Abe Jahadhmy is one of the most well-known and respected members of the local athletic
community, having contributed in so many ways over the past four and a half decades. He
attended Dos Pueblos High School in the early 1970s and earned 1st Team All-League Honors
and was voted the team MVP, but his accomplishments as a coach and athletic director are even
more impressive.

After graduating from high school, Jahadhmy attended Santa Barbara City College and
competed for several years until the soccer program was cut, later continuing his education at
UC Santa Barbara and earning a degree in Sociology and an Athletic Coaching Certification.
These qualifications set him up perfectly for his long, successful career coaching basketball and
soccer teams and officiating the same sports. From 1975 to 1994, he coached travelling teams,
overlapping his position as Head Soccer Coach at San Marcos High School from 1989-2002.
His leadership and team accomplishments won him CIF Coach of the Year honors in 1998 and
2002, State Coach of the Year in 2002, Far West United State Coach of the Year in 2002, and
Santa Barbara Athletic Round Table Coach of the Year in 1998.

During this same period, he refereed youth and adult basketball and soccer, ran clinics, and
put on sports camps in the local area. Abe shared that his toughest moment in athletics was
coaching his final game in 2002. Even though he has continued to make a tremendous impact
on the local community and student athletes in his current position as San Marcos High School
Athletic Director, there was something special about coaching that he still cherishes. He is most
proud about seeing former players he coached become contributing members of the community
and remaining friends with them.

It's very clear that Abe lives his vision as a leader in the athletic community. He imparted the
values of caring for his athletes, holding them accountable, and ensuring that they had a lot of fun
playing sports. Many of his former athletes have used the skills they learned under his tutelage,
including dedication, good sportsmanship, and persistence to go on to great success in athletics
and in their professional careers.
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GREG TEBBE

Outstanding Community leader

Greg Tebbe is described by his friends and colleagues as “an incredible human being and role
model” and “the greatest tennis event organizer that ever lived.” His athletic and professional
accomplishments are so varied and impressive that it's difficult to know where to start! By tracing
his journey from his roots at Santa Barbara High School through his professional careers in both
tennis and finance, one can start to grasp the impact he has had on our community and the world,
and certainly understand why he is an honored inductee to the Santa Barbara Athletic Round
Table Hall of Fame.

Greg attended Santa Barbara High School from 1978 to 1981, competing in varsity tennis and
earning All Channel League honors. He was co-captain in his senior year, a CIF finalist, and was
a member of the boys teams that won the Channel League championship three times. Following
graduation, he continued his tennis career at Harvard while earning his BA in economics. Later,
he went on to play tennis professionally in France and Sweden, but the joy of the game never left.
He continued competing, even ranking in the top 20 nationally in his age group in 2014.

He is especially proud of competing with the nationally ranked Harvard tennis team and still
recalls his first matches during his freshman year, traveling with the team to compete against
Clemson University and the University of South Carolina. Just as impressive as his individual
accomplishments are the honors earned by the boys and girls varsity tennis teams he's

coached at Santa Barbara High School. 16 combined Channel League champions, a CIF team
championship, and a multitude of other accolades have joined the trophy case under his tutelage.

Off the court, he was just as ambitious and successful, working his way up the ladder at Goldman
Sachs from analyst to Partner and eventually serving as the head of the Global Foreign Exchange
and Emerging Markets trading business. His volunteer work with the Foundation for Santa
Barbara High School and the Santa Barbara Tennis Patrons ensures the local tennis community
will continue to grow and strengthen, affording more opportunities for our student-athletes.

Greg and his wife Daphne are also especially proud of their three children, Christina, Andrew,
and Peter. Like their father, they've all walked the halls of Santa Barbara High School and will
surely follow in his footsteps as they build their own lists of accomplishments. One colleague of
his shares, “Greg has and continues to display an extraordinary level of integrity, dignity, humility,
love, and commitment to everything he is connected to.” The Round Table is honored and
humbled to welcome such a deserving individual to our Hall of Fame.



Membership Has lts Privileges
SBART MEMBERSHIP LEVELS AND BENEFITS

MeT:’eerlship Dl(\)l:‘r::iuoln £ Nawilahian il‘iﬁﬂf}fﬁ' Gusr::':l; o Fall Classic M:rch Madness | Press Luncheon wo?:;ir; :\e :;;ons i::s‘?:;n\:v:::;; . :ec::ld c:n?gm:nd
Attendance Press Luncheon Recognition
Platinum | $2,500 v v v v v v v v v
Foupder's $1,000 v 7 v v v v v
Circle
Corporate | $1,000 v v v v v v
Regal $250 v v v v v
Diamond | $100 v
Sustaining | $50 v

YES!! Please sigh me up as a SBART member.

Here is my tax-deductible membership donation to the Santa Barbara Athletic Round Table:

Q Platinum ($2,500) Q Corporate ($1,000) O Founder’s Circle ($1,000) O Regal ($250) O Diamond ($100)

Name:

Santa Barbara

ART

Athletic Round Table

Mailing Address:

Phone: E-Mail:

Were you referred by a current SBART Board Member? Name:

O Check enclosed made out to Santa Barbara Athletic Round Table
O Please charge my creditcard O Visa O MC

Account Number: Exp. Date Sec. Code

Signature:

Tax ID# 95-3174198

P.O. Box 3813 ¢ Santa Barbara, Calif. 93130(805) 705-4949 « www.SBART.org
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Athletes

Keith Gledhill*
Gene Lillard*

Lou Tsoutsouvas™
James Anderson™®
Marv Goux*

Cal Rossi*

Harry Mclaughlin*
Eddie Mathews™*
Albert Steinert*

Bill Lillard*

William Peacock*
Mike Dimas*
Lawrence Stevens™
Norman Duncan®
Otey Scruggs™
Ralph Wood*
Peter Zucco™®
Charles Sylvester*
Ernie Zampese
Alex Bravo

Rod Dowhower
Allan Lamont*
Bruce Coldren
Jack Gage™
Booker Brown
Wendy Hicks Stockwell
Dario Castagnola™
Jim Murphy

Sam Cunningham
Don Ford

Dick Glover*
Steve Moore*
Buddy Allin*

Paul Hartloff

Al Geiberger
Jamaal Wilkes
Gene Bowman
Doug Little

Bob Looney

John Valentino*®
Karch Kiraly

Bill Oakley

Peter O’'Garro™*
Rino Filippin

Terry Schroeder
Diane Sebastian Pestolesi
Gary Woods

Rudy Ybarra
Debbie (Willie) Haliday
Doug Partie

Holly Ford-Emerson
Victor Bartolome
Larry Moriarty

Hall of Fame Members

1968
1968
1968
1969
1970
1970
1971

1972
1972
1973
1973
1974
1974
1975
1975
1976
1976
1977
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1985
1986
1986
1987
1087
1988
1088
1988
1989
1990
1990
1991

1991

1992
1992
1993
1993
1993
1994
1994
1994
1995
1995
1995
1996

Jim Odoms

Anne Tweedy Whitford
Cindy Schmandt Scannella
Cindy Banks
Michael Morando
Phil Olds*

Ron Fricia*®

Tom Grewe

Tom Montross
Marina Gomez
Cindy Battistone-Hill
Dennis Savage
Poncho Renteria
Gary Fischer

Steve Pate

Jesse Orosco
Andrea Serrano

Jim Peterson

Chris Haake

Sam Randolph, Jr.
Kristin Knapp Cole
Tom Duke

Brian Moulton
Tracye Jean-Marie Lawyer
Bob Weirum

John Gilbert

Sal Rodriguez

John Tremblay
Debbie Lipson Ekola
Mike Yamasaki
Denise Yamada Axelson
Ed Bowman

James Cappon
Karen Griffith

Jerry Hughes
Stephanie Rempe
Randall Cunningham
Don Dendinger
Henry Gonzales
Alma Martinez
Allen Pugh

Coley Candaele
John Korfas

John Moreno

Lori Sanchez Kibbie
Todd Stoney

Paula Bowen-Canty
Don Hopwood
Gerry Karczewski
Kara Warkentin

Jeff Chaffin

Jeff Jameson

Mark Mattos

Nicole Sanchez

1996
1996
1997
1997
1997
1997
19908
1998
1998
1998
1998
1999
1999
1999
2000
2000
2000
2001

2001

2001

2001

2001

2002
2002
2002
2002
2003
2003
2003
2003
2004
2004
2004
2004
2004
2004
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2007
2007
2007
2007
2008
2008
2008
2008

*Deceased



Micheline Sheaffer White
Jeff Azain

Ati Conner

Ken Duncan

Jenny Hehnke

Amelia White-Escalante
Alan Everest

Ann Latham

Kevin Marsh

Kieran O’Leary-Roblee
Thor Schmidt

Ryan Spilborghs

Jenny (Santos)Lafferty
Linnea Mendoza Meister
Omel Nieves

Scott Puailoa

Kyle Shotwell

John Barbieri

Nancy Craig

Tony Gilbert*

John Pate

Dawn Schroeder

Chris Segesman

Janelle Thompson

Faha Banks

Danny Beal

David Phreaner

Todd Rogers

Amber Stevens

Stefanie Christoferson
Megan Enyeart

Mike Fitzgerald

Lola Trenwith Georgi
Scott Winnewisser

Eric Menzel-Downing
Shannon Frowiss Phipps
Bradlee Van Pelt

Kimi Wong

Kelly Schmandt Ferguson
Chris Gocong

Gary Pearce

Scott Randall

Meghan Moore Reardon
Lisa Willett Fry

Gerardo Jimenez

Mark Warkentin

Donald Young

Special Achievement
John Whittemore*

Henry Espinosa™
Timothy Badillo™

Peter Poole™*

Santos Escobar

Gates Foss, Sr.*

Hall of Fame Members

2008
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
201
201
201
201
201
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2015
2015
2015
2015
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2017
2017
2017
2017

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982

James Anderson 1983
Nick Carter 1983
Charles Christiansen™® 1983
Paul Crawford* 1983
Sterling Winans* 1983
Doug White* 1984
Frank Holguin* 1985
Harry Callahan 1987
Elmer Boeseke™* 1988
Ken Kellogg™* 1989
James Halliburton* 1990
Danny Andrade* 1991
Sal Rodriguez 1992
Phil Womble* 1994
John Brennand 1995
Mike Dulawan* 1996
Marcia Constance 1997
John Hamson 1998
Anita Ho 1999
Jeff Farrell 2000
Joel Silverman 2001
Dick Olmstead ™ 2002
Jim St. Clair* 2002
Dale Okinaka™ 2003
Janice Campbell 2003
Gary Cavaletto 2004
Banquet BBQ Team 2005
Dick Heron*, Norm Lammer* & Chuck Wagner*
Laird Hayes 2006
John Stoney 2007
Tyler Dumm 2008
Neill Wright 2008
Alexander Herman™ 2009
Dan Cerda 2010
Bill Pintard 201
Bob Guillen 2012
Larry Mousouris 2017
Coaches

Clarence Schutte® 1968
Stan Williamson* 1969
Nick Carter*® 1970
Willie Wilton* 1971
Clarence Bishop™ 1972
Sterling Winans* 1973
Theodore Harder* 1974
Art Gallon* 1975
William Crow ™ 1976
Earl Murray* 1977
Albert Revis™* 1978
Sam Cathcart* 1979
Jack Curtice* 1980
Charles Sylvester* 1980
Bob Morelli* 1981

*Deceased
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Mike Moropoulos
Satini Puailoa, Sr.*
Lloyd Erhard*
Russ Carr

Jack Siemens™
Maury Halleck*
Gene Snyder
Rusty Fairly™
Joe Mueller
Linda Dawson
Lou Panizzon
Tom Byron, Jr.*
Donald Volpi*
John Stoney
Sam Adams*
Bob Dinaberg
Jim Bashore*
Jack Sanford
Gordon McClenathen
Jack Trigueiro
Pat Moorhouse-MacPhee
Norris Fletcher
Chet Kammerer
Dave Gorrie
Mike Hart

John Osborne
Bill Shields
Ralph Barkey
Scott O’Lleary ™
Cathy Sanford
Russ Wenzlau*
Jerry Pimm
Carmen DiPoalo
Cliff Purcell*
Mike Beresford
Jim Ranta™

Ken Preston
Mark French
Joby Nunez*
Rick Olmstead
Kathy Gregory
Fred Warrecker

Jon Lee

Community Leaders
Max Fleischman™*
Caesar Uyesaka™
Fred Joehnck*®

Jerry Harwin™

Hal Orion™

Henry Ewald*
George Adams™*

Hall of Fame Members

1082
1983
1984
1985
1986
1087
1088
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1094
1995
1996
1997
1997
1098
19098
1999
1999
2000
2000
2001

2001

2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
201

2012

2013

2014
2015
2016
2017

1968
1969
1970
1971

1972
1973
1974

Charles Christiansen™®
Marshall Booher*
Katherine McCloskey *
Phil Patton*

Sam Battistone, Sr.*
Alfred Robertson™
William Russell*
Frank Swain*

R.F. MacFarland*
William Hitchcock*
Allen Rogers, Sr.*
Richard Johns

Bob Mullaney*
Craig Case

Bill Blythe*

Louise Lowry Davis*
Bill Bertka

Larry Crandell*
Peter Jordano

Ed Holdren

Vaughn Wipf

Jay Smith

Bill Levy

Rath Shelton™*

Keith Berry

Joseph T. Brusca™
Desmond O'Neill
Paul Menzel

Chuck Kelsey

Dick Mires

George Bliss*

Jack Bianchi

Cliff Lambert

Pool Renovation Committee

of Santa Barbara HS
Dave Pintard

Joe Howell

Tim Tremblay

Virgil Elings

Kevin Brown*

South Coast Community
Aquatics Center

Bill & Kristi Parrish
Ethel Byers

Joan Russell Price

Dan Cordero

1975

1976
1977
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1084
1985
1986
1987
1088
1088
1089
1990
1991

1992
1992
1993
19094
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

201

2012
2013
2014
2015

*Deceased



Santa Barbara Athletic Round Table
Special Awards History

Russ Hargreaves
Memorial Award

2018

Riviera youth bike team

1978 Frank Van Schaik
1978 Bill Van Schaik
1979 Jim Harvey

1980 Anita Watts

1981 Vic de la Cruz
1982 Jim Rogers

1983 Eric Arneson

1984 George Chelini
1985 Mike Chasson
1986  Cliff Lambert

1987 John Brennand
1988 Bill Hamilton

1989 Sal Rodriguez
1990 Ed Holdren

1991 Earl Pointer

1992 Paul Hodgert
1992 Carol Smith

1993 Mariana de Sena
1994 Richard Medel
1995  John Spaventa
1996 David de Ponce
1997 Kevin Reddick
1998  Girls Inc. of Carpinteria
1999  Joe Coito

2000  Jean & Joe Pommier
2001 Theresa Frazier Brown
2002  Debbie Foley
2003  Peggy Buchanan
2004  Ada Connor

2005  Ralph Holmes
2006  Tom Doolittle
2007  Paul Bradford
2007 Ken Doss

2008 Michael Anderson
2009 Bernard Hicks
2010 Lloyd Biggs

201 Joe Salcedo

2012 James Coronado
2013 Tim Werner

2014 Pony Baseball
2015 Beverly Lewis
2016 Lito Garcia

2017 East Beach Volleyball

R.F. MacFarland
Memorial Trophy

1964 Caesar Uyesaka
1965 E.N. “Nick” Carter
1966 Jerry Harwin

1967 S.B. Jaycees

1968  George H. Adams
1969 SBART

1970 Phillip Patton

1971 William Bertka
1972 Charles Stearns
1973 Ed Ware

1974 James Halliburton
1975 William J. Blythe
1976 Albert “Bud” Revis
1977 Russell Hargreaves
1978 Bill Van Shaik
1979 Richard C. Johns
1980 Frank Swain

1981 Craig A. Case
1982 Larry Crandell
1983  Youth Football League
1983 Peter C. Jordano
1985 Ulrich “Bill” Gulje
1986 Barry Berkus™®
1987 Dave Kohl

1988 La Playa Comm. Sports
Assoc.

1989 Las Positas Friendship Park
1990 Robert R. Huhn
1991 S.B. City Recreation
1992 Herb Peterson™
1992 Dave Peterson
1993 Dick Mires

1994 Youth Sports Assoc.
1995 David Pintard

1996 Jeff Farrell

1997 S.B. Softball Club
1998 Paul Menzel

1999 SB Bank & Trust
2000  Joan Russell

2001 Joe Howell

2002  Cliff Lambert

2003 Derek Westen
2004 SB News-Press
2005  Chris Casebeer
2006  Bruce Giffin
2007  Greg Knowles
2008  Jim Harvey
2009  Ethel Byers
2010 Clyde Bennett
2011 Rich Hanna
2012 Joe Coito
2013 Jon Lee
2014 SB Swim Club
2015 Jake Clinton
2016 John Dvorak
2017 Robin Paulsen
2018 Santa Barbara Tennis
Patrons
Master Athlete Award
1996 Bob Sherman
1997 Grace Altus
1998 Ted Hatlan™
1998  John Whittemore
2000  Payton Jordan™
2001 Sinclair Bill
2002  John Brennand
2003  Clyde Bennett
2004  Jurgen Schmidt
2005 Duncan Thomas
2006  Don Flanigan, MD
2007 Bill Pollock
2008  Steve Wordell
2009  Vic Birtalan
2010  Jill Gass
201 Andy Neumann
2012 Terry Thomas
2013 Patty Bryant
2014 Elaine Campo
2015 Nash Jimenez
2016 Sue McDonald
2017 Mike Power
2018 Rusty Snow

*Deceased

N
LY,
1
O
>
=
x>
A
U
N
T
N
_|
®
AJ
_<




Be sure to visit us on our website at
www.shart.org




In Memoriam

Clifden Purcell

March 13, 1936 to June 21,2019

ATA

Cliff began his coaching career in 1958 as a varsity football
assistant at Carpinteria High School. Ultimately, his life as a
counselor and coach would span more that forty years and
five sports and his guidance would positively impact the lives of
thousands of young people. His motto in life and on the field -

Never Give Up!

Coach Purcell was selected as Channel League Coach of the
Year twice and in 1999 was chosen by The California Coaches
Association as The California State High School Golf Coach of the
Year. In 2008 Cliff Purcell was inducted into the Santa Barbara
Athletic Round Table Hall of Fame and in 2013 he received the first
Lifetime Achievement Award from the San Marcos High School
Golf Team. When asked about his proudest achievement, Coach
said, “ am most proud of seeing the hundreds of young men and
women, with whom | have had contact, go on to become successful

and productive citizens of our community.”

A few weeks ago, at the first Press Lunch, Delta Tau Delta, made
a donation in Cliff’'s memory in appreciation of all the mentoring
he provided the UCSB fraternity members. It was only fitting that
it be used to help sponsor tonight's event — not only was Cliff a
Hall of Fame Inductee but his daughter, Jeanie served as Chair
of the Hall of Fame Committee for years and her parents were

always there helping!

Thank you Delta Tau Delta
for your generous donation!

Thank you to all of our generous 2018-19 sponsors.

Your support is essential to our ability to fulfill the SBART Mission
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